2019 ..... 6.9618 6.9014 7.1786 6.6822
2020 ..... 6.5208 6.9042 7.1681 6.5250
2021 ..... 6.3726 6.4508 6.5716 6.3435
2022

January ..... 6.3610 6.3556 6.3822 6.3206
February (through 11 February) ..... 6.3540 6.3599 6.3660 6.3526

Note:

(1) Annual and semi-annual averages have been calculated from month-end rate. Monthly averages have been calculated
using the average of the daily rates during the relevant period.

– 102 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both current and non-current portions),
total equity and total capitalisation of the Group as at 31 December 2020 on an (i) actual basis and (ii)
on an adjusted basis to give effect to both series of Notes to be issued. The summary consolidated financial
information below should be read in conjunction with the Guarantor’s consolidated financial statements
and the notes to those statements included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)(1)

Current indebtedness
Short-term borrowings ..... 3,231,173 495,199 3,231,173 495,199
Current portion of non-current liabilities . . . . . 6,239,757 956,285 6,239,757 956,285
Other current liabilities(2) ..... 4,395,433 673,630 4,395,433 673,630

Total current indebtedness ..... 13,866,363 2,125,113 13,866,363 2,125,113

Non-current indebtedness
Long-term borrowings ..... 12,048,322 1,846,486 12,048,322 1,846,486
Bonds payable ..... 24,608,332 3,771,392 24,608,332 3,771,392
Long-term payable(3) ..... 233,486 35,783 233,486 35,783
Notes to be issued(4) ..... – – 4,567,500 700,000

Total non-current indebtedness..... 36,890,140 5,653,661 41,457,640 6,353,661

Total indebtedness(5) ..... 50,756,503 7,778,774 55,324,003 8,478,774

Total equity ..... 53,363,318 8,178,286 53,363,318 8,178,286

Total capitalisation(6) ..... 104,119,821 15,957,060 108,687,321 16,657,060

Notes:

(1) For convenience only, all translations from Renminbi into U.S. dollars are made at the rate of RMB6.5250 to
U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as set forth in the H.10 statistical release of the Board of Governors of the
Federal Reserve Bank System on 31 December 2020.

(2) Other current liabilities exclude the non-interest-bearing portion.

(3) Long-term payable only includes the amount of fixed-assets finance lease.

(4) This amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the relevant series of Notes to be issued, before deducting
commissions and other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Notes.